

No. 17-1744

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

LOUIS J. PETERSON, D.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

SUSANNA BENSON
Senior Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
Plans Benefits Security Division
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5682

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| QUESTION PRESENTED | 1 |
| THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. <u>Factual Background</u> | 2 |
| B. <u>Procedural History</u> | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| United Acted Unreasonably In Interpreting The Plan Documents To Permit Cross-Plan Offsetting Because The Practice Violates ERISA. | 8 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 8 |
| B. United's Practice Of Cross-Plan Offsetting Violates ERISA | 9 |
| C. Department of Labor Advisory Opinions Support The Conclusion that United's Practice of Cross-Plan Offsetting Violates ERISA..... | 16 |
| D. United's Defense of Cross-Plan Offsetting Is Meritless..... | 17 |
| 1. <u>United's Cites Inapposite Authorities</u> | 17 |
| 2. <u>United's Purported Justifications Cannot Override ERISA</u> | 19 |
| a. United's Violations Are Not a Permissible "Conflict-of-Interest" .. | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued):

b. Alleged "Overall" Benefits to its Customers Cannot Justify
Violations.....21

c. Failure to Contest Overpayment Is Irrelevant22

3. Plans Cannot Consent to United's Practice of Cross-Plan Offsetting
Through "Negative Consent".....24

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

32nd St. Surgery Ctr., LLC v. Right Choice Managed Care,
820 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2016) 11, 23

Access Mediquip LLC v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.,
662 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2011) reinstated,
698 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)(en banc)23

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 24 n.5

Barnhart v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
179 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 1999)19

Boyle v. Anderson,
68 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1995)2

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) 10, 20

Brown v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.,
827 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2016) 16 n.3

Central States, Se & Sw Areas Pension Fund,
472 U.S. 559 (1985)..... 9, 18

Chao v. Merino,
452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006)12

Cutaiar v. Marshall,
590 F.2d 523 (1979)..... 10, 20

Federal Cases-(continued):

Eisenrich v. Minn. Retail Meat Cutters & Food Handlers Pension Plan,
574 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2009) 8, 9, 21

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)..... 9, 25

Finley v. Special Agents Mutual Benefits Assoc.,
957 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1992) 5, 6, 9

Leigh v. Engle,
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984) 20, 22

Lone Star OB/GYN Assocs. v. Aetna Health Inc.,
579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009) 16 n.3

Louis J. Peterson v. UnitedHealth Group,
Nos. 14-CV-2101, 15-CV-3064, --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2017 WL 991043
(D. Minn. 2017) passim

McCulloch Orthopaedic Surgical Servs., PLLC v. Aetna Inc.,
857 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2017)23

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,
554 U.S. 105 (2008)..... 18, 21

Pascack Valley Hosp., Inc. v. Local 464A UFCW Welfare Reimbursement Plan,
388 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2004) 16 n.3

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000)..... 10, 20

Federal Cases-(continued):

Pilger v. Sweeney,
725 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2013) 18, 19

Quality Infusion Care, Inc. v. Health Care Serv. Corp.,
628 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2010) 17, 18

Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon,
541 U.S. 1 (2004).....17

Schoedinger v. United Healthcare of Midwest, Inc.,
557 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2009)3

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)1

Shea v. Esensten,
107 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 1997) 12, 20

Standard Ins. Co. v. Saklad,
127 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1997) 14, 15

Wirth v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare,
469 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2006)12

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. 1001.....1

Section 403(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1) 16, 17, 17 n.4

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 9, 10, 17 n.4, 24

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)16

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) 16, 17, 22

Section 404(a)(1)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i).....10

Section 404(a)(1)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii)10

Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) 9, 22

Section 405(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(3)25

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 9, 10

Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)..... 10, 10 n.2, 11, 13

Section 406(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2)..... 10, 10 n.2, 13

Section 410(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)..... 9, 25

Miscellaneous:

Dep't of Labor, Ofc of Pension and Welfare Benefits Programs (ERISA),
Advisory Op. 77-34A, 1977 WL 5397 (April 4, 1977)16

Dep't of Labor, Ofc of Pension and Welfare Benefits Programs (ERISA),
Advisory Op. 81-62A 1981 WL 17785 (July 21, 1981)..... 16, 17

Dep't of Labor, Ofc of Pension and Welfare Benefits Programs (ERISA),
Advisory Op. 97-16A, 1997 WL 277979 (May 22, 1997) 24, 26

Miscellaneous-(continued):

Dep't of Labor, Ofc of Pension and Welfare Benefits Programs (ERISA),
Advisory Op. 2001-02A, 2001 WL 429857 (Feb. 15, 2001)25

Dep't of Labor, Ofc of Pension and Welfare Benefits Programs (ERISA),
Advisory Op. 2003-09A, 2003 WL 21514170 (June 25, 2003) 24, 25, 26
